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Estimate.



STARTING AT 7.00pm (in Downstairs Hall)



Note that this auction starts at lot 149, lots 1-148 being the separate Collectables sale.



Collections and Mixed Lots.

149
Very extensive world collection in 28 binders of Hagner-type stockleaves. Whole-world 


coverage, but with some of the largest countries either absent or weak, making collection 


stronger in “smaller” territories. In some places just standard commoner stamps, but with 


many “finds” such as complete Commonwealth definitive sets, countries with ranges of 


sets, etc. (Many 1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£750.

150
Small box with stockcards of world stamps, often selected better values, of a wide variety 


of area and type. Some duplication, total catalogue thousands of pounds. (100s) (
£200.

151
Carton containing two dozen mixed stockbooks/stockalbums with thousands of world 


stamps, usually duplicated, sometimes one country per book. 
..
..
£150.

152
Sixteen stockbooks with wide variety of world stamps, Germany quite strong. (1,000s) 
£150.

153
General mix in albums and loose. Includes Triumph album with a fair UK penny black and 


1934 Seahorse 10/- f.u., an old approval book with many War Stamps, plus other albums, 


loose stamps, a few covers, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

154
Old Strand album with a general colln. up to about the 1920s/30s, worthwhile for the small 


number of classics and other useful odds here and there. (100s) (
..
..
£100.

155
Mix of items with a few junior-type albums (world and UK), loose stamps and covers, 


World History Stamp Atlas, a bundle of UK stamp booklets (face c.£120), etc. 
90.

156
Mainly Commonwealth is stockbook inc. Egypt, Malaya, Orchha, Ireland (some better), 


Cape of Good Hope (several poor triangulars), etc. (100s) (
..
..
80.

157
Assortment inc. an album of Isle of Man, small colln. of Malta, two stockbooks of mainly 


mint Europe, another of mint USSR, another of Czechoslovakia and Germany, a shoebox 


of Czechoslovakia in packets, and others. (100s) (
..
..
..
75.

158
Mainly foreign (Europe and Overseas) in album and four stockbooks, with Danzig, Spain, 


Germany, Turkey, Hungary noticed among the general range. (1,000s) (
..
75.

159
Twelve albums and a stockbook, plus a few pages/stockleaves, with stamps of mixed or 


single countries. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
70.

160
Carton of mixed remainders but certainly not rubbish. Much UK and Commonwealth. 


Varied sort, worth checking. Also wmk. detector and UV lamp (neither checked). 
70.

161
Carton with fifteen mixed albums/stockbooks/cover albums with various remainders, mainly 


UK and Commonwealth plus some foreign. (1,000s) 

..
..
60

162
Mix of odds inc. some u.m. Zil Elwanyen Sessel, some 1978 Coron. Anniv. gutter pairs, 


two stockbooks of mixed world, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
60.

163
Varied mix of items inc. mainly Commonwealth omnibus/thematic collns. of Churchill, 


1977 Jubilee, 1978 Coron. Anniv., 1981 R.Wedding, stockbook with some modern mint 


Germany, album of Guernsey FDCs, small colln. of Czechoslovakia, etc. 
..
60.

164
Small box with bundles of stockcards and small packets of mainly non-Commonwealth 


stamps, many mint, not the commonest. (100s) 
..
..
..
60.

165
Carton with bundles of album pages, stockleaves, packets, etc. with sometimes less 


common material, plus some UK FDCs, etc. (1,000s) 

..
..
60.

166
Large carton of mainly duplicates and remainders, couple of stockbooks, small drawer units, 


etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

167
Three cartons of mainly kiloware, UK and foreign, in packets, bags, little boxes, and tins. 


Gross weight c.25kg (probably 10kg/15kg net) (
..
..
..
50.

168
Album of 1977 Jubilee, stockbook with a few mint Ireland, a few Commonwealth, bundle 


of Ceylon FDCs (c.50), UK FDCs (c.150), and other mainly FDCs (c.80). 
..
50.
Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

169
Folder of left-over items from a club's “Bring & Buy Sale”, mixed world, variously priced 


at £200+ total (s.t.c.£1,400+ but mixed quality). (100s) (
..
..
50.

170
Large stockbook with scattered world ranges, mixed types and periods, but with many 


medium (and some better) values. (c.700) 
..
..
..
45.

171
Mixed carton with many mixed world stamps, small lot of Ecuador, a few Trucial States 


covers, small thematic colln. of nature stamps matched with prints, etc. (1,000s) (
40.

172
Stockbook of mainly older world stamps, many being 19th Century. Mixed quality, but still 


useful. (c.500) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

173
Box with mainly cheaper general world in albums and loose, but also a few UK FDCs inc. 


1965 Battle of Britain phos set on illus FDC with Biggin Hill small c.d.s. 
..
40.

174
Shoebox with a few hundred stamps of reasonable overall value (little make-weight), 


mainly Commonwealth inc. many Gibraltar (inc. covers/cards). 
..
..
40.

175
Slim stockbook of World Refugee Year, big fat broken one of UK, various other pages, tubs 


etc. of all sorts. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

176
Big mixed carton with albums and stockbooks plus much loose. (1,000s) (
..
40.

177
Two Fanfare albums, each with a collection of 2,600 or 2,700 different stamps, little or no 


duplication between the two albums. (
..
..
..
..
35.

178
World album (c.2,180), a junior album (c.1,000 defins), and one stockbook each of Canada 


(c.410), France (c.775 mainly used), and UK (c.470). (

..
..
35.

179
General mix in two stockbooks (no UK), variable condition. (c.6,250) (
..
30.

180
General mix in carton with South Africa/Homelands FDCs, other covers, bundles of 


sheetlets/m.s. (mainly cheaper), loose stamps, pictorials on stockcards, postcards, etc. 
30.

181
Small box with 80 stockcards of mainly selected items, sets, etc., often catalogued at least 


a pound or two per card. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

182
Tin of small packets and stockcards etc. World mix inc. some sets etc. (100s) (
30.

183
Mixed carton of remainders inc. a specialised album of South Africa 1947 R.Visit. (
30.

184
Two boxes – one of mainly stamps on pages etc., the other mixed in packets. (1,000s) (
30.

185
Four thousand different world stamps, mint and used, just loose in a big packet. 
28.

186
Collection/accumulation in box, with a couple of junior world albums, folders of used UK, 


and empty New Age album, dupl. used UK, etc. (
..
..
..
24.

187
Remainders carton with large stockbook, Canada album, bundle of PHQs, etc. 
24.

188
Two shoeboxes of world sorted in packets, mainly used middle/modern periods. (1,000s) 
24.

189
Shoebox with some stockcards of sets etc., small bundle of PHQ cards, three of the UK 


2003 Fruit & Veg set, etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
24.

190
Stockleaves of dupl. used USA, plastic tubs of mainly UK (some Greece, Kenya), plus 


stockbook of UK and some Greenland. 
..
..
..
..
24.

191
Two cartons with a stack of plastic tubs of cheaper world stamps, other packets, etc. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

192
Small colln. of Ships, Birds, etc. in folder, and a general world colln. in broken old Triumph 


album. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

193
Carton with ten mixed albums/binders/stockbooks and a small shoebox, of UK and others, 


a few postcards. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

194
Albums/binders/stockbooks of mixed countries. (1,000s) (
..
..
20.

195
Shoebox with a loose all-world mix. Approx.750g net weight. (1,000s) (
..
20.

196
Mix in packet with a few older world, some mint modern UK, etc. (c.150)
..
20.

197
Medium/small box with mix of world stamps on stockcards, in packets, etc. plus a small 


seln. of mixed world coins. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

198
Shoebox with bundles of packets of stamps from the “Crispy Wheat ‘N Raisins Stamp 


Offer” (1970s ?). (c.200 pkts, each c.30 stamps) (
..
..
..
20.

199
Inextensive mix inc. a few UK FDCs/packs, few foreign, and a boomerang ! 

10.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
Stamps and Collectables, 10 October 2011

Page 4


Estimate.





Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

200
British Commonwealth; traditional collection in eight standard springback albums, from 


earlies through to c.1990s. Nearly all used odds, sometimes with some poorer quality, but 


with better stamps seen now and again. All areas covered, excluding UK. (1,000s) 
£300.

201
--; attractive m. & u. colln. in SG King George VI printed album, partly remaindered (of 


the very best) but still with very good range remaining. (Est. c.2,000) (
..
£200.

202
--; general collection in three loose-leaf albums with main value and interest in KG5 to QE, 


where there are many m.m. sets. (c.4,000+) 
..
..
..
£100

203
--; nine stockbooks and two albums with mixed contents, mainly used duplicates, but with 


some mint, some sets and better values. (Many 100s) 

..
..
80.

204
--; New Ideal album for stamps to 1936 (a bit worn) with a reasonable general range. 


(c.1,200) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

205
--; bundle of stockcards of m. & u. QV to QE inc. a few Rhodesia, S.Georgia, a few KE7-


KG6 mint, etc. Many medium values. (100s) (
..
..
..
70.

206
--; stockbook of mainly modern u.m. of mixed countries, often in sets, plus Nyasaland KG5 


10/- and £1 fiscally used, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
65.

207
--; two stockbooks (plus slim s/book and few pages) of mint and used KG6 mix. Sometimes 


sparse, but some useful, especially opts. on UK. (100s) 
..
..
50.

208
--; old remainder album from some classics to about 1930s, mainly used odds, and still with 


some bits of interest. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

209
--; mix in stockbook with some mint, some sets, early to modern (100s) (
..
30.

210
--; stockalbum with a few KG6, SWA, St.Vincent, Channel Is., Nigeria. (100s) 
20.

211
--; small selection of varieties inc. Biafra offsets, S.Leone 1963 five pairs with hyphens and 


asterisks, small colour shifts, broken opt., double-kiss print, etc., mainly u.m. (13 items)
20.

212
--; Pacific; Tuvalu 1976-81 two-volume colln., and Gilbert/Kiribati 1976-81 in one album, 


with u.m. sets, some fourblocks, FDCs, gutter pairs. Also some loose inc. Gilbert & Ellice 


covers, some newsletters, etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

213
--; Omnibus; 1935 Silver Jubilee m. & u. mix in stockalbum, inc. about 27 sets, some 


dupl. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

214
--; --; 1937 Coronation complete u.m. (one spot). Cat.£190. (202) (
..
50.

215
--; --; stockalbum with range of 1937 Coronation m. & u. (76 sets, plus odds), 1951 BWI 


University (14 m.m. sets), 1948-49 S.Wedding m. & u. (38 inc. 5 high values) 
40.

216
--; large lot comprising u.m. collns. of 1978 Coron. Anniv. (4 vols., s.t.c.£420), 1980 


Q.Mother (1 vol, plus 1 vol. of FDCs), 1981 R.Wedding (5 vols.), 1982 21st Birthday (3 


vols. s.t.c.£500+). 
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

217
Antarctic; very small colln. on pages but inc. Belgium 1957 Expedition miniature sheet 


u.m. (cat.£200). (22, 5 m.s./panes, 1 FDC). Also Antarctic Posts and Stamps by J.H. Harvey 


Pirie (1982), and a few postcards etc.
..
..
..
..
50.

218
Europe; extensive and fairly old collection in six albums, covering countries alphabetically 


Czechoslovakia to Yugoslavia. Some stamps up to 1970s/80s, but most are 1960s or earlier. 


Many useful pickings to be had. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
£200.

219
Foreign; seven-volume collection in standard springback albums with wide general ranges 


from earlies through to 1990s, mainly used odds, some mixed condition. Some useful here 


and there, but best simply for the wide coverage. (1,000s) 
..
..
£150.

220
--; small seln. of stamps and covers/cards inc. W.Germany 1949 Parliament set f.u. on FD 


card (stamps cat.£57), nice (though grubby) 1920 Austria cover with WOHLTÄTIG-


KEITSMARKE FÜR POSTANGESTELLTE label on reverse, etc.
..
..
22.

221
--; medium stockbook with many ex-Soviet state “illegals” (Batum, Abkhazia, etc.), plus 


some Tuva, and some “3D” (Bhutan, Yemen, etc.). (100s) (
..
..
20.

222
Covers; mix of mainly postcards from a variety of largely Central European countries, 


mainly of postmark interest, some postal stationery (c.130) (
..
..
30.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

223
Covers; Military; two albums – one of RAF Museum covers (84), other of National Army 


Museum (88). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

224
--; Naval; extensive collection in nine albums and shoebox of mainly British Royal Navy 


souvenir covers of different series, c.1970s/80s, inc. many signed. (c.700, plus some 


postcards)  
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

(
Cinderella; see Canada, Germany, Hong Kong, South Africa (Homelands), Switzerland.

225
Literature; SG Stamps of the World simplified catalogue in six volumes, current (“2011”) 


edition in excellent second-hand condition. (£249.95) 
..
..
£100.

226
--; SG Stamps of the World simplified catalogue in four volumes with slipcase, “2004” 


edition in very good condition. (
..
..
..
..
20.

227
--; British Philatelic Bulletin complete volumes 5 (1967) to 46 (2009) in proper Royal Mail 


storage boxes. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

228
--; SG Commonwealth Simplified catalogue, current (“2010”) edition, very good second-


hand. (£55.95) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

229
--; box of out-of-date catalogues, mainly c.2000-5, covering variety of countries. (c.28) (
24.

230
--; mainly UK mix in box inc. British Post Office Numbers 1844-1906  (Brumell 1971), 


Mileage Marks of Scotland (Auckland 1965), Stamps & Postmarks of the 1924/1925 Empire 


Exhibition (Stitt Dibden 1959), British Commonwealth Revenues (Barefoot 1986), etc. (11). 


Also a few photocopies. (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

231
--; SG Commonwealth & British Empire 1840-1970 cat. (2008 edition), and Western 


Europe Simplified (2005). 
..
..
..
..
..
10.

(
--; see also separate retail list.

232
Supplies (Second-Hand); Safe Signoscope Mark 2 Professional watermark detector, in 


virtually “as new” condition, with mains adaptor. Current retail new £224. 
..
90.

233
--; Safe Philalux 3 unit with shortwave and longwave ultraviolet tubes, white light, and large 


magnifying area, mains operated. Virtually “as new” condition, Current retail new £141. (
70.

234
--; a couple of old “Vebar” type display stands, suitable for displaying Hagner/Prinz style 


pages at stamp/collectables fairs. Needd cleaning and fixing-up, but difficult to find. (
10.

235
--; large and heavy carton containing about 34 mixed albums, binders, etc. Everything from 


SG Simplex Standard albums with new pages, to a used junior album. Many springbacks 


(standard and medium), also spare pages, some new blotting paper, SG Commonwealth and 


Simplified catalogues, etc. Will not be posted. (
..
..
..
50.

236
--; seven identical Davo Great Britain stockbooks; 32-white-page (64-sides) full-size with 


coat-of-arms on front cover, ref. 5290SB, retail £33.25 ea. As new, some still wrapped 
£100.

237
--; box full of Hagner-type black stockleaves, apparently all single-sided, mixed formats, 


and generally very good if not brand new. Approx.13kg, so probably about 500. 
£100.

238
--; large lot in three cartons, of mixed albums, binders, etc. Mix of printed pages, plain, or 


empty binders, mixed makes, some popular types. (c.30 albums). Also other supplies. (
75.

239
--; nine large unused stockbooks, mixed brands, 30-white-page (60 sides), as new. 
75.

240
--; thirteen mixed A4-size stockbooks, all with white pages, from 5-page to 24-page, some 


used, some as new. 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

241
--; four binders, each with about 25 single-sided Prinz System pages, mixed formats, as 


new. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

242
--; six Kestrel cover albums and two other cover albums (labels on spines). (
..
20.

243
--; home-made (but well-made and bound) printed albums for Ceylon 1857-1972, Falkland 


1878-2004, Sudan 1897-2004, and pages for Hong Kong 1862-1997. 
..
15.

244
--; Stanley Gibbons Philatelic album with 60 unused interleaved pages and slipcase. As new 


condition. (Current retail £330) (
..
..
..
..
80.

245
--; SG Devon album, dark green, with 75 unused pages, excellent condition. (Retail £35) (
15.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
Stamps and Collectables, 10 October 2011

Page 6


Estimate.





Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

246
--; a Lighthouse Vario stockalbum with pages, Royal Mail UK hingeless defin album (pages 


not checked), and an Ace stockbook. 
..
..
..
..
24.

247
--; five SG Devon albums, with 450 unused pages between them, all blue with slipcases, 


almost as new. (Retail £35.75 each + £23½ per slipcase) 
..
..
60.



COLLECTABLES (Non-Philatelic Items)

(
See separate catalogue (lots 1-148) for Banknotes, Cigarette and Trade Cards, Coins, Medals, 


Postcards, and other categories.


VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 4 October to Saturday 8 October; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-6).
Monday 10 October; larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.45pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.
Any lots marked “” will not be taken to the auction venue (viewing at shop only).






Classified by Country

248
Abkhazia; u.m. seln. of 9 fourblocks, 1 m.s., 7 singles, plus one Batum.
..
10.

249
--; u.m. seln. of opts. on USSR, all in pairs, strips, or blocks. (30 items)
..
10.

(
--; see also USSR.

250
Aden; seln. of 28 Indian QV-KG5 stamps with Aden cancels, mixed legibility.

15.

251
Albania; 1925 Air set (7) m.m. set and used set, 1927 overprinted Air set (7) m.m. plus 


used odds, and 1928 Vlonë-Brindisi set (7) m.m. Total s.t.c.£770. (35)
..
80.

252
Ascension; 1928 philatelic registered cover to England with 1924-33 8d stamp showing the 


“broken mainmast” variety, f.u. with neat oval cancel (SG 17a). Another stamp quite 


probably removed, but still quite attractive.
..
..
..
..
50.

253
Australia; 1913-46 mint and used colln. on pages with many better e.g. 1913-14 Kooka-


burra 6d m.m. and g.u., 1928 Stamp Exhibition m.s. m.m. (2, each with thins, cat.£110 


each), 1931 Air 6d OS f.u., 1934 Macarthur set (4) m.m. & f.u., 1935 ANZAC set (2) l.m.m., 


1935 Jubilee set (3) u.m. & g.u., 1937-49 Robes complete mint inc. 10/- thick paper u.m., 


10/- specimen u.m., £1 thin paper u.m., Robes (6) f.u., etc. Excludes 'Roos and KG5 Heads. 


(c.230, 2 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

254
--; 1913-14 engraved 1d m.m. in four shades, plus m.m./u.m. marginal fourblock with faint 


part imprint. SG 17, cat.£16½.
..
..
..
..
..
8.

255
--; 1914-20 KG5 Head single wmk m.m./l.m.m. seln. comprising ½d (6, plus 1 OS), 1d (5, 


1 four block, 2 OS), 4d OS, 5d OS.
..
..
..
..
50.

256
--; 1918-20 KG5 Head with large multiple wmk. ½d (7 shades, fourblock, 1 with “thin '1'”, 


1 OS perfin), 1d (1), and 1½d black-brown (1), red-brown (1, plus 1 OS), generally fine 


m.m.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

257
--; 1918-23 KG5 Head single wmk. ½d (three fourblocks), 1d violet (1), 1½d black-brown 


(1, plus 1 OS), 1½ d red-brown (4), 1½d green (2), 2d orange (2, 1 OS), 2d reed (4, 1 OS), 


4d violet (1, 1 OS), and 1/4 (1). Generally fine m.m.
..
..
..
60.

258
--; 1918-23 KG5 Head useful specialised used seln. comprising ½d (3), 1d (6), 1½d (12 


brown, 11 green), 2d (9 orange, 7 red), 4d (2 violet, 5 blue), and 1/4 (2). Generally good/fine, 


with a good range of shades, and several varieties. 
..
..
..
40.

259
--; 1918-23 KG5 Head 1d violet fine m.m. fourblock (centred low and to right), with one 


stamp each showing the “Ferns” variety and “RA Joined” variety. SG 57/f.
..
20.

260
--; 1918-23, 1924 no wmk., and 1931-36 KG5 Heads used seln. with some shades, OS, etc. 


(77)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.
is the symbol indicating that the lot will not be taken to the auction room.
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261
Australia; 1924 KG5 Head single wmk. 1d green m.m. fourblock (one with secret mark), 


pair, 2 singles, 1½d scarlet l.m.m. horiz. pair (one with “AUSTRALLA” variety), vert. m.m. 


pair (one each with “HALEPENCE” variety and Thin “RAL”), 2 singles, 2d pair and 2 


singles, 3d (2), and no wmk. 1d pair, 1½d, all l.m.m./m.m.
..
..
70.

262
--; 1924 KG5 Head single wmk. 1d green m.m. pair (one with “Ferns” variety), 1d green 


l.m.m. pair (one with “RA” Joined), multiple wmk. 1d green l.m.m. pair (one with “RA” 


joined), and no wmk. 1d green m.m. pair (one with “RA” joined).
..
..
40.

263
--; 1924 KG5 Head single wmk. useful used seln. comprising 1d (13), 1½d (33), 2d (5), 3d 


(5), 4d (4), 4½d (3) including shades, varieties, and OS perfins, mainly good/fine.
50.

264
--; 1926-30 KG5 Head wmk. Multiple Crown over A, perf.14, mint seln. comprising ½d (2 


fourblocks), 1d (fourblock, 4 singles, 1 invtd. wmk.), 1½d (2), 2d (1), 3d (fourblock), 4d (2), 


4½d (2), and 1/4 (1). Generally fine m.m. inc. shades. Cat. approx. £460.
..
80.

265
--; 1926-30 KG5 Head perf.14 1½d lower marginal strip of four with central gutter, Mullett 


imprint, left-hand stamp has “void corner” variety, good m.m., some folded perfs. SG 87.
30.

266
--; 1926-30 KG5 Head wmk. Multiple Crown over A, perf.13½ x 12½, m.m. seln. comp-


rising ½d (pair, 2 singles), 1d Die I (pair, 3 singles), 1d Die II (1), 1½d red (fourblock, pair, 


3 singles), 1½d red invtd. wmk. (fourblock, single), 1½d brown (2 singles, imprint four-


block), 2d brown (fourblock), 2d red (pair, 2 singles), 3d Die I (2), Die II (1), 4d (2), 4½d 


(pair), 5d (1), 1/4 (1), mainly fine m.m. Also 4½d redrawn, without surcharge c.t.o. Cat. 


approx.£600.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

267
--; 1926-30 KG5 Heads complete set (8 + 11) used, plus many shades, some varieties, OS 


perfins. Mainly fine. (91)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

268
--; 1931-36 KG5 Heads ½d (2, 1 OS), 1d (4, OS pair), 1½d (2), 2d (3, 1 OS), 3d (2), 4d (3), 


5d (3, plus imprint fourblock), and 1/4 (3), all mint, generally fine, with shades. 
90.

269
--; 1931-36 'Roo wmk. Multiple C of A 6d to £1 mixed used. The 10/- with moderate cancel 


but creased, £1 reasonable cancel but corner crease. SG 132-7 cat.£441.
..
50.

270
--; 1931-36 'Roo wmk. Multiple C of A £2 good used. Medium cancel, quite well centred, 


couple of short perfs, tiniest tear at foot. SG 138 cat.£500.
..
..
80.

271
--; 1932 Sydney Bridge v.f.u. (c.t.o.) SG 143 cat.£200.
..
..
..
70.

272
--; 1949-50 Arms set (4) u.m. (£2 centred right), SG 224a-d cat.c.£136.
..
30.

273
--; 1927-2004 used colln. on home-made printed pages (for 1913-2004). (100s) 
20.

274
--; 1920-93 mainly used colln. on printed pages (100s), plus 1913-81 used colln. in album 


(100s), and two stockbooks with thousands of used duplicates. 
..
..
50.

275
--; box with range of FDCs, mainly 1950s/60s and generally typed or written addresses 


(c.80), and a few odd others. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

276
Austria; stockleaves in two binders with dupl. m. & u. early to modern. (100s) 
20.

277
--; 1947-50 runs on pages mainly fine l.m.m./m.m. inc 1947-48 Revaluation set (16), 


1948-52 Costumes set (37), 1948 Creative Artists set (7), 1949 Child Welfare set (4), P.o.W. 


set (4), P.Due set (28), 1950 Carinthian set (3), etc. Total s.t.c.£1,100. (178) 
..
£100.

278
--; 1950-53 Air Birds set (7, plus 20s on greyish paper), all fine l.m.m., SG 1215-21 (cat. 


£310 for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

279
Bahrain; 1938-41 2r l.m.m., 5r u.m., 10r u.m. (small spot at foot), and 25r u.m. (very slight 


toning). SG 33, 34, 35, 37, cat.£237.
..
..
..
..
40.

280
--; 1938-41 definitives used seln. of values to 1r, with dupl., and inc. 4a (1 f.u., 1 g.u., 12a 


f.u.). Cat.£319. (28)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

281
Belgium; 1952 UPU  short set to 20f, 1952-77 Baudouin set (5), 1953-72 Baudouin set (18) 


and booklet stamps (5), all l.m.m. (s.t.c.£650 for u.m.)
..
..
..
75.

282
--; 1953-72 Baudouin 1f50, 2f (both), 3f (disturbed gum), 3f50, 4f, 6f50 (dent on surface), 


7f, 9f, 30f, all u.m., cat.£270.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

283
--; 1869-2003 mainly used colln. in three-volume home-made (well made & bound) album 


(for 1849-2003). (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
24.

284
--; early to modern mainly used in stockbook. (c.1,250 different) (
..
..
20.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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285
Belgium; mainly used mix in stockalbum, some duplicated. (100s) 
..
12.

286
Bermuda; 1901 Farthing surcharge complete pane of sixty mint, mainly fine u.m. though 


toned gum. SG 30 cat.£3.75 each = £225.
..
..
..
..
26.

287
--; 1914-modern mint and used collection on stockleaves, better values in most periods, inc. 


1920 Tercentenary (1st) set m.m. (missing 2d), 1921 Tercentenary (2nd) set m.m., 1938-53 


12/6 perf.13½ l.m.m., etc. S.t.c.£1,293. (489, 1 m.s.)
..
..
..
£120.

288
--; 1918-22 5/- m.m. (SG 53 cat.£75), and 1924-32 2/6 m.m. (89, £60, fair only).
35.

289
--; 1992-95 seln. of 18 sets, plus 1 bkt., 1 sheetlet mainly fine u.m. on pages. S.t.c.£200.
24.

290
Brasil; 1927 air opts. seln. of values to 10,000r, 1929 air odds, and others to 1939, mint and 


used. S.t.c.£215. (57)
..
..
..
..
..
24.

291
British Honduras/Belize; 1872-1990s mint and used collection on stockleaves. Decent 


range (few Belize) with many medium values, inc. 1902-4 2c wmk. inverted (used, creased), 


etc. S.t.c.£520. (215)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

292
British Occupation of Italian Colonies; M.E.F.; 1942-47 seln. of values (to 2/6) used on 


eight pieces with postmarks of Benghazi (5 inc. one with reg. label), Rhodes, Massaua, 


Asmara. Some stains but still interesting.
..
..
..
..
10.

293
Bulgaria; large stockbook of mainly pictorials, much modern. (100s) 
..
15.

294
Burma; 1937 overprint set (18, plus 3½a dull blue) fine lightly mounted mint. Fine fresh 


set. SG 1-18 cat.£1,700.
..
..
..
..
..
£500.

295
Canada; SG One-Country album for 1851-1999 in two volumes, with a scattered mainly 


used colln. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

296
--; 1859 1c, 5c (3), 12½c, 17c, 1868-90 Large Queen 3c (2), 5c, 15c (2), generally good/


sound used. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

297
--; 1882-97 ½c mint block of 15 (5x3), disturbed gum and some bends. SG 101 cat.£255.
20.

298
--; 1915 War Tax 2c carmine-red u.m. fourblock, straight edge at foot. SG 229 (cat.£88 for 


m.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

299
--; Revenues; 1935 $1 Law Stamp – ten examples in mixed condition (punched holes, 


creases, splits, etc.). Barefoot 21, cat.£15 each = £150.
..
..
..
10.

300
Cayman Islands; 1900-2001 mint and used colln. on stockleaves inc. numerous medium 


values, 1938-48 set (14) m.m., etc. S.t.c.£541. (216)
..
..
..
75.

301
--; 1907 handstamped 1d surcharge on 5/- unused (no gum), signs of a removed pen cancel. 


SG 19 (cat.£275 for mint)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

302
--; 1917 WAR STAMP/1½d surcharge on 2½d with watermark inverted and reversed, fine 


used. SG-listed as watermark reversed (SG 56x, cat.£130. for mint), but not inverted. 
£100.

303
Ceylon; mix in folder, mainly KG5 to early QE, with KG6 m.m. odds to 5r. (100s) Also 


just a few other Commonwealth. (
..
..
..
..
28.

304
--; 1938-68 largely used colln. in album. (c.700) 
..
..
..
24.

305
Cyprus; 1880 overprint 1d plates 201, 215, 216, 3-strip of 217, and 218, all fine m.m., cat. 


£134.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

306
--; 1881 small “HALF-PENNY” surcharge plate 215 m.m., 218 heavy m.m., SG 9, cat.£130.
20.

307
--; 1881 “30 PARAS” surcharge plate 201 fair unused (no gum, small crease, cat.£170), and 


plate 220 heavy m.m. (£170).
..
..
..
..
..
45.

308
--; 1921-23 wmk. Mult. Script CA set (missing 4pi) poor to fine m.m., SG 85-94, 96-99, 


cat.£482. (14)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

309
--; 1934 Pictorial set (11) fine l.m.m., SG 133-143 cat.£180.
..
..
60.

310
--; 1934 Pictorial set (11) fine used (ink mark on 18pi), cat.£150.
..
..
30.

311
Danish West Indies; 1902-16 mint and used range on stockleaf with quite concentrated 


value. Better inc. 1902 2c on 3c (3), 8c on 10c (2) used, 1905 new currency set (3) u.m., 


1903 8c u., 1905 Ingolf 1f m.m., 1907-8 Frederik set (8) mixed u., 1915-16 Christian set (8) 


u.m., same set (missing 30b, probably fake cancels on 20b, 50b), etc. S.t.c.£1,140. (75)
£150.

312
Denmark; 1987-2000 range of u.m. issues, either in year packs or on stockcards, should 


give a close-to-complete basic run. 
..
..
..
..
60.
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313
Denmark; two stockalbums of mainly used, often duplicated. Also some Finland. (100s) 
20.

314
--; 1972-86 u.m. range on stockleaves. (c.320, 6 m.s.)
..
..
..
30.

315
Dominica; 1907-8 5/- fine m.m., SG 46 cat.£60.
..
..
..
20.

316
Egypt; 1879-1957 mint remainder colln. on pages inc. some blocks. (100s) (
..
30.

317
Estonia; 1918-41 mint and used colln. on pages in folder, with sets and better values. S.t.c. 


£280, excluding 11 Soviet stamps optd. Pernau. (128) Page at front inscribed “In remem-


brance from/Estonian Camp in Ratzeburg/Sept 17th (?) 1945./H.Vrapp (??)./Commander 


of the Camp”. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

318
Faroe Islands; 1975-2001 u.m. collection in Lindner hingeless album. Stamps complete 


(but for those taken from m.s.), 2001 m.s. missing. 
..
..
..
90.

319
Finland; 1932-73 mainly mint seln. comprising 1932 Red Cross set (3) f.u., 1937 Red 


Cross set (3) l.m.m., 1939 Red Cross set (4) m.m., 1949-50 Parcel set (5) l.m.m., several 


1963 etc. defins l.m.m., 1973 Costumes strip u.m. S.t.c.£240. (42)
..
..
35.

320
France; 1853-61 Napoléon 25c corner marginal strip of three imperforate in light grey, 


no gum, believed to be an essay.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

321
--; 1900-32 mainly used seln. of Merson type inc. 1904-6 50c f.u. with background colour 


missing (not guaranteed), 2f g.u. (rough at right), 1925-32 20f g.u. Total s.t.c.£378. (15)
40.

322
--; 1917-27 m. & u. seln. of War Orphans and Red Cross stamps inc. 1917-19 15c heavy 


m.m., 15c fair u., 25c sound u., 1918 Red Cross m.m., 1926-27 1f g.u., etc. S.t.c.£417. (14)
75.

323
--; small box with a packet of mixed mint (much about 1950s/60s/70s, mixed m.m./u.m.) 


and another packet with used (good range, many pictorials). (100s) (
..
30.

324
--; mint mix in stockbook, strength in 1960s, many in u.m. fourblocks. (c.400) (
20.

325
--; used mix in stockbook, early to modern with good variety. (c.1,200) (
..
20.

(
--; see also UK (Postal History 1861-68).

326
French Area; bundle of pages of mainly Africa, mainly 1960s/70s, largely l.m.m., often 


sets, of many countries, strong in Congo, Guinea, Madagascar/Malagasy, Mauritania, 


Senegal, Togo, Upper Volta. S.t.c.£1,500. (100s) (
..
..
..
£100.

327
--; stockbook with mix of colonies and ex-colonies, mainly Africa, mint and used from 


early to roughly 1970s. (c.1,190 different) (
..
..
..
24.

328
French Colonies and Post Offices; Algeria; 1936-41 pictorial set almost complete m.m., 


1939 NY Fair m. & u. sets. (90, 14 covers/cards)
..
..
..
22.

329
French Morocco; 1891-1900 Peace & Commerce written-up on pages inc. m.m. 5c (4), 


10c, 20c, used values to 50c (3). (30, plus 7 p.stat., 2 covers)
..
..
50.

330
--; --; 1902-10 m. values to 50c, u. to 50c, 1911-17 various m. & u. to 50c. (147, 8 covers/ 


cards)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

331
--; --; 1914-21 Protectorate opts. m. & u. values to 5p (inc. 2 x 45c used but faulty), a few 


used on cards, seln. of Red Cross opts. (144, 6 postcards)
..
..
50.

332
--; --; 1917-31 mint, unused, and used colln. written-up on pages, with some better values, 


multiples, and useful postcards. (c.270, 22 covers/cards)
..
..
50

333
--; --; 1933-34 pictorial issue written-up on pages with m. & u. duplicated, with basic set 


(24) both m.m. and used, various covers, etc. (c.150, 10 covers/cards) 
..
30.

334
--; --; 1939-46 m. & u. colln. on pages (c.180, 16 covers/cards))
..
..
40.

335
--; French Somali Coast; 1902-66 mint and used colln. on stockleaves inc. 1902-3 25c and 


30c m.m. with inverted centres, most of 1958-62 defin set u.m., etc., plus several 1967-76 


Afars & Issas inc. 1967 200f f.u. (couple short perfs). S.t.c.£457. (86)
..
50.

336
--; French Southern and Antarctic Territories; 1983-86 (Jan.) issues u.m. in Lindner 


hingeless album (for 1955-97). (43) 
..
..
..
..
30.

337
--; French West Africa; 1945-58 dupl. lot on a few stockleaves, many in poor condition 


(creases, unused no gum, etc.) (400+)
..
..
..
..
10.
Bidding by post ? Please only fill in the credit card box on the bid form if you want your purchases 
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338
French Colonies and Post Offices; Saint Pierre and Miquelon; 1886 handstamped 10c 


black used on piece (26/FEVR/86 c.d.s.), and handstamped 15c black used on piece  (11 


??/FEVR/86 c.d.s.). SG 13 and 14, cat.£1,200 and £1,000, each with Pinchot certificate 


(1985). Although these have certificates, doubt has been cast on their veracity.

50.

339
--; --; 1926 interesting selection of covers all with the boxed “GOUVERNMENT/PP 030/SAINT-


PIERRE MIQUELON/SAINT-PIERRE” black handstamp – eight as “PP 030”, five as “PP”, and 


nine as “«P.P.» 030”. Mainly addressed to Paris, six of these have additional adhesives. 


Mainly fine. (22)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

340
Germany; 1933-44 Third Reich mint (mainly u.m.) collection in Lindner hingeless album. 


Includes 1933 Frederick the Great set (3) l.m.m., 1934 Saar set (2) u.m. (fingerprint on 


gum), 1934 Nürnberg set (2) u.m., Hindenburg set (6) u.m., Schiller set (2) u.m., 1935 Saar 


set (4) u.m., Musicians set (3) u.m., Railway set (4) u.m. (6pf creased), Welfare Costumes 


set (10) u.m., 1936 Olympics sets (3 and 8) mixed m., 1938 Brown Ribbon l.m.m., Winter 


Relief set (9) u.m., 1939 Motor Show set (3) u.m., Nürburgring-Rennen set (3) u.m., 


Postal Employees set (12) mainly u.m., Winter Relief set (9) u.m., 1940 Brown Ribbon 


u.m., etc. Reasonable chance that some of these are regummed, or have “improved” gum. 


(227) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

341
--; bulky collection in seven hingeless albums (mix of Lighthouse and Lindner) with mixed 


mainly u.m. stamps of E.Germany 1978-90 and W.Germany 1949-84. (100s) (

£100.

342
--; four-volume home-made album (well made and bound) for German States, then 


Germany and West Germany to 2004. Mainly used, sometimes sparse. (100s) 
26.

343
--; Cinderella; full unused (no gum) sheet (5 x 5) of Charles van Diemen Hamburg local 


3pf label. One vertical line of perfs is tripled.
..
..
..
15.

(
--; see also Poland.

344
Gilbert Islands; 1976-95 useful collection of unmounted mint, plus some used, in two 


albums, probably complete in the basic issues. Includes better items e.g. 1976 wmk. w.12 


25c (cat.£28.), the same with the double overprint variety (red and black) (SG 10a, £375.), 


wmk. w.14 20c wmk. sideways inverted (£75.), $1 with overprint double (£400., perfs a bit 


rough at foot), 1979-80 defin 1c and 15c with wmk. sideways inverted (£90. and £130.), 


official opts. double on unwatermarked 50c and $2 (£40., £110.), inverted on watermarked 


$5 (£150.), plus some SPECIMEN overprints. A few more on stockleaves. 
..
£220.

345
Greece; 1851-1999 mainly used collection in two-volume Britannia printed album, with 


complete runs in places. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
60.

346
--; 1927-35 Pictorial defin set (missing 4d) m.m., generally fine. SG 410-9, 420-3, cat. 


c.£550. (14)
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

347
--; 1927-61 strong range on stockleaves of mainly fine l.m.m./m.m. sets comprising. 1927 


De Rigny 5d, 1933 Aeroespresso set (7), 1939 Ionian Is. set (5), 1946-47 Victory set (8), 


1951 St. Paul (2 sets of 4), Reconstruction set (6), 1952 Anti-Communist set (4), King Paul 


set (4), 1953 Products set (7), 1954 NATO set (3), Enosis (2 sets of 6), 1955-60 defin odds 


to 3d50, 4d, 1955 Pythagorean set (4), 1956 Royal Family set (14), 1957 Royal Family set 


(14), 1961 Tourism (2 sets of 17). Total s.t.c.£2,915. (140)
..
..
£320.

348
--; 1933 Aeroespresso short set to 10d (plus extra 5d), 1933 Govt. Air set (7), mainly g./f.u., 


couple of stains. Cat.£121.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

349
--; 1974-2000 u.m. collection in stockbook, appearing to hove no duplication and a high 


level of completeness. (c.900, 16 m.s.) 
..
..
..
..
£120.

350
--; 1970-72 u.m. seln. on stockleaves, mainly u.m. sets and with reasonable duplication 


(up to x24). S.t.c.£600. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
45.

351
--; m. & u. dupl. in large stockbook (many 100s), and stockalbum with some 1968-73 u.m. 


sets. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

352
Hong Kong; 1885 20c on 30c m.m. (SG 40 cat.£190), and $1 on 96c fine lightly mounted 


mint (SG 42 cat.£750).
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

353
--; 1891 7c on 10c, and 14c on 30c both good and fresh mint with large part gum. SG 43-44 


cat.£275.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.
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354
Hong Kong; 1891 20c on 30c grey-green heavily mounted mint, 50c on 48c mounted mint, 


and $1 on 96c lightly mounted mint. Fine, fresh, and attractive. SG 45a-47, cat.£1,185.
£300.

355
--; 1891 50c on 48c with Chinese characters fresh m.m. but heavily hinged. SG 49 cat.£80. 
20.

356
--; 1898 $1 on 96c with Chinese characters fine l.m.m. (couple shortish perfs) SG 52 


cat.£200.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

357
--; 1898 10c on 30c very fine lightly mounted mint. Fresh and attractive, centred low and to 


left, insignificant little grease spot near lower-right. SG 54 cat.£600.; also 10c SG 55 poorer 


m.m. (£65)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

358
--; KG5 to 1997 mint (mainly u.m.) and used colln. in folder, with strength in QE. Includes 


1962-73 defin set (15) f.u., 1973-74 defin set (14) u.m., 1982 defin set (16) u.m., 1987-88 


defin set (17) u.m., 1989 original imprint set (16) u.m., various commem sets, further 


defins. (c.400, 15 m.s., 1 bkt.) (
..
..
..
..
£150.

359
--; 1938-52 seln. of l.m.m./m.m. values inc. 50c, $1, and the later $2, $5, $10. (Cat.£342 


for u.m.)
 (16)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

360
--; 1938-92 used colln. in home-made printed album (for 1862-1997, well made and bound). 


(200+) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

361
--; Postcard Stamps; 1879 3c on 16c good sound used, SG P1 cat.£425.
..
80.

362
--; --; 1879 5c on 18c fine unused (no gum), one short perf at top. SG P2 (cat.£350 for one 


on unused card)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

363
--; Postal Fiscals; 1891 $5 on $10 very lightly mounted mint, fairly light creases. SG F9 


cat.£325.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

364
--; --; 1891 Stamp Office 2c fine used, couple of part short perfs at top. SG S1 cat.£375.
75.

365
--; Fiscals; 1885 3c with inverted wmk., unused, faults.

..
..
5.

366
Hungary; 1920-38 seln. of m.m. fourblocks, some in sets. S.t.c.£600 (44 blocks)
50.

367
Iceland; 1911 Sigurđsson set (6) g.u. (cat.£55), and 1912 Frederik short set to 2k (plus 5a, 


10a, 2k with inverted wmks., 20a with numeral cancel) g./f.u., cat.£275. (16)
..
45.

368
--; 1914-30 used selection comprising 1914-18 Double-head set (7), 1920 Christian set (16), 


1921-22 Christian set (5), 1921-39 surcharges set (missing 10kr on 50a, 10kr on 1kr, 10kr 


on 5kr), 1925 Views set (5), 1928-29 Air opt. set (2). Mainly good/fine, cat.£627. (47)
80.

369
--; 1931-37 Christian X seln. of mainly used values to 1kr (inc. 10a m.m.), 1931 Gullfoss 


set (6) mixed m./u. (75a Tollur), and 1935 Jochumsson set (4) mixed m./u. Cat.£250.
60.

370
India; 1854-55 4a fine used, cut square. Neatly cut, though with either very narrow margins 


or touching the frame line. Fairly light cancel, head printed a little high. SG 17/26 minimum 


cat.£400.
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

371
--; approx. 1866 4a essay of stamp (design as East India 1866 4a) inscribed WEST INDIA 


POSTAGE, in pink on unwatermarked wove paper, fourblock with upper margin, some 


wrinkles.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

372
--; 1926-33 wmk. Multiple Star short set to 1r, plus 1a and 2a tête-bêche pairs (and inc. 


three with invtd. wmks.), all l.m.m./m.m., cat.£114.
..
..
..
24.

373
--; 1926-33 wmk. Multiple Star 15r upright wmk. fine l.m.m. (SG 218 cat.£80), and 15r 


with inverted wmk. very lightly m.m. (centred to right and slightly high, 218a, £40).
35.

374
--; 1926-33 wmk. Multiple Star 25r very lightly mounted mint, centred to upper-right. SG 


219 cat.£200.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

375
--; 1926-33 wmk. Multiple Star set (18) used, mainly good/fine, plus several with inverted 


wmk. (these inc. 15r). Cat. c.£155. (34)
..
..
..
..
35.

376
--; 1931 New Delhi set  (6) in u.m. vertical pairs, cat.£50.
..
..
20.

377
--; Officials; 1866 ½a fine used, centred to left, and small corner crease. SG O19 cat.£130.
24.

378
--; --; 1867-1967 useful mint and used colln. on stockleaves. Many useful included e.g. 


1867-73 ½a die II, 1900 2a l.m.m., 1909 2r, 10r m.m., 1900 set (5) used, 1912-13 used 


short set to 15r (10r creased), 1948 Gandhi 1½a (short perfs), etc. Total cat. approx.£1,280. 


(294)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.
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379
India; Officials; mainly used dupl. range in stockalbum, mainly QV-KG6. (100s) 
20.

380
Iran; substantial early to modern (1979) mint and used collection on stockleaves. Some 


more valuable sets in 1890s-1910s, many sets later, the mint from about 158 onwards 


being mainly u.m., many items catalogued pounds each. S.t.c.£2,230. (1,450, 7 m.s.)
£300.

381
--; mixed lot in box (in 2 albums, 3 stockbooks, folder, etc.), mainly of early to middle 


periods, apparently gathered from various sources with the intention of amalgamating into 


one collection. Mainly stamps, with some better included, but some covers/postal history 


also. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

382
Iraq; 1931 King Faisal ½a to 8a u.m., 1r to 10r m.m., SG 80-91 cat.£90. (11)
..
20.

383
--; Official; 1931 King Faisal set to 10r fine used, SG O93-O104 cat.£400.
..
90.

384
--; --; 1932 surcharges set (16) fine used, a few short perfs on lower values, the top value 


very fine. SG O122-O137 cat.£300.
..
..
..
..
90.

385
--; --; 1932 Faisal set (17) fine used, SG O155-O171 cat.£110.
..
..
30.

386
Ireland; 1922-74 mainly mint collection on pages, from a few 1922-23 overprints, next 


few years fairly complete mixed m./u., then apparently complete mainly u.m. from 1949. 


Previously catalogued at £946. (309, 1 m.s.) 
..
..
..
£100.

387
Israel; mainly 1970s/80s u.m. in stockbook (500+, 14 FDCs) (
..
..
24.

388
Italy; 1910 Naples/Sicily Plebiscite set (2) f.u., cat.£102., and Southern States Plebiscite 


set (2) f.u. (small crease on 15c) cat.£410.
..
..
..
..
75.

389
--; 1917 Torino-Rome Flight 25c g.u. (toning, SG 102 cat.£40), Naples-Palermo Flight 25c 


g.u. (103, £48), and 1926-28 Air set (7) poor to fine used (SG 197-203 cat.£425).
60.

390
--; 1962-2000 unmounted mint collection in stockbook, all-different, and with a high degree 


of completion. (1,450, 19 m.s.) 
..
..
..
..
£150.

391
--; two stockalbums of mainly dupl. used. (many 100s) 
..
..
15.

392
Italian Colonies; General Issues; 1932 Garibaldi set (17) m.m. (cat.£90), and 1932 Dante 


set (19) m.m. (cat.£55).
..
..
..
..
..
26.

393
Jamaica; mainly 1930s-60s m. & u. in stockbook and on a few leaves with dupl. Includes 


1938-52 5/- m.m. (5), 10/- m.m. (5), 1948 S.Wedding £1 l.m.m., etc. (c.800) 
..
50.

394
Kenya Uganda and Tanganyika; British East Africa; 1895 surcharge 2½ on 4½a fine 


mounted mint showing sheet watermark. A few uneven perfs at foot. SG 48 cat.£180.
50.

395
--; --; 1897 2½ surcharge on 1a unused (no gum), SG 86 (cat.£120. for m.m.)
..
20.

396
Kenya, Uganda and Tanganyika; 1938-54 10c red-brown and orange perf.14 u.m., SG 


134b cat.£130.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

397
--; 1938-54 20c perf.14 fine u.m. marginal fourblock. SG 139a cat.£55 each = £220.
50.

398
--; four shoeboxes or similar of highly duplicated used of KUT, Kenya, and some Tangan-


yika and Uganda, mainly 1950s/60s. (Many 1,000s) (
..
..
..
40.

399
Kuwait; 1923-24 wmk. Large Star ½a, 6a, 12a m.m., 1a, 1½a f.u., 5r and 10r f.u. with 


telegraphic cancels, 1929-37 seln. of m.m. & u. odds to 8a. Total cat.£843 (counting postal 


prices for used). (16)
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

400
--; Booklets; 1959 4r80 bkt. SG SB1 cat.£32., and 1964 300f bkt. SB3 cat.£24., both 


complete and fine.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

401
Liechtenstein; 1975-2000 all-different u.m. collection in stockbook, with a high percentage 


of completion. (588, 8 m.s.) Also some earlier (c.200). 
..
..
£100.

402
Luxembourg; 1865-c.1934 m. & u. mix on two old pages, high catalogue (c.£400-£500) 


but mixed condition, especially earlier. (130)
..
..
..
20.

403
--; 1891-93 set (missing 20c brown) and 1895 2c to 10c, all m.m.; plus similar range used. 


S.t.c.£300. Mainly good/fine. (30)
..
..
..
..
30.

404
--; collection in album and small stockbook, little after 1940s, and inc. early issues, some 


other useful stamps, plus many covers, postal stationery. S.t.c.£800+ (100s) (

90.

405
Malaya; Straits Settlements; KG5-KG6 m. & u. seln. on page with 1912-23 $2 m.m., $5 


heavy u., 1921-33 $5 g.u., 1937-41 $2 l.m.m., various medium values. S.t.c.£300. (52)
40.
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406
Malaya; Perak; 1938-41 definitive set (19) all with “SPECIMEN” horseshoe perfin, fine 


with gum, some unmounted, the 50c slightly poorer. SG 103s-121s cat.£450.
..
£120.

407
Malta; 1885-1996 m. & u. colln. in album. (c.600) 
..
..
..
20.

408
--; 1922-2004 used colln. in home-made printed album (for 1860-2004, well made and 


bound). (c.300+) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

409
Mexico; 1947 Air (Carranza etc.) set (2), Battles air set (5), 1950 Highway and Railway air 


stamps (4), 1950 air (2) all l.m.m. (s.t.c.£150 for u.m.)
..
..
..
22.

410
Monaco; 1960-2000 extensive unmounted mint collection in stockbook, with no apparent 


duplication, and with a high level of completeness. (c.1,800, 87 m.s./sheetlets/panes) 
£200.

411
--; 1970-75 u.m. colln. on pages, nearly all as fine u.m. sets. S.t.c.£580. (233, 2 m.s.)
70.

412
Morocco; 1956-71 mint and used collection on pages inc. a number of u.m. sets. Useful 


range not often seen. S.t.c.£370. (c.330)
..
..
..
..
45.

413
Morocco Agencies; 1899 50c horizontal pair fine fresh m.m. (hinge remains), the right 


stamp with “broad top to M”. SG 14, 14b, cat.£12 and £130.
..
..
40.

414
Muscat; 1944 opt. set (15) f.u., some toning on 2r. SG 1-15 cat.£130.
..
30.

415
Nepal; 1956-59 u.m. range inc. 1956 Coronation set (5), 1957 defin set (12), 1959-60 1r, 2r, 


etc. Cat.£302. (40)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

416
Netherlands; 1872-91 William III set 5c to 2g50 used, mainly good/fine (some v.f., the 


2g50 cut at top within design). Cat.£338. (11)
..
..
..
35.

417
--; 1891 Wilhelmina set 3c to 2g50 used, plus a few shades. Generally sound/good/fine, but 


a few small faults, short perfs, etc. S.t.c.£500+ (24)
..
..
..
50.

418
--; 1852-2003 mainly used colln. in home-made printed album (for 1852-2004, well made 


and bound). (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

419
--; 1936-65 range of charity sets on stockleaf, all u.m., slight duplication, s.t.c.£650. (26 


sets) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

420
--; 1945-64 range of charity sets on stockleaf, mainly l.m.m., a few used, slight duplication, 


s.t.c.£770. (40 sets)
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

421
--; 1980-2000 u.m. on stockleaves, probably close to complete. (c.600, c.55 m.s./panes) 
80.

422
Netherlands Colonies; Davo standard printed album (pages up to 1962, a few stamps later) 


with small colln. of Neth. Indies, Indonesia, Antilles. (c.135) (
..
..
12.

423
--; Netherlands Antilles; 1950-79 Juliana odd values to 1½g, 2½g, 5g, 10g u.m. but a few 


tone spots or spots of gum disturbance, and six others. S.t.c.£540.
..
..
40.

424
--; Netherlands Indies; 1870-1948 useful mint and used collection on stockleaves with 


better values throughout, inc. 1892 2g50 f.u., 1900 surcharge set (7) u., various Japanese 


Occupation, “1947” opts. set (7) u.m., 1948 25g u. (rough perfs), a few p.dues, etc. Total 


s.t.c.£769. (390)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

425
New Zealand; attractive page of used Chalon Heads comprising imperf 2d, 6d, perf 1d 


orange (3), brown (2), 2d blue (2), orange (1), 3d (1), 4d yellow (1), 6d brown (4), blue (1), 


1/- (1). Generally sound, some fine.
..
..
..
..
80.

426
--; 1874-1990 useful used colln. in album, from QV range (inc. 1874-78 5/- heavy u.), 


many decent mid-values through KE7/KG5, higher level of completion from KG6 to about 


1970s. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

427
--; 1898 Pictorial set (14) mint, fresh and attractive, from light to heavy hinges, the 5/- 


with tiny thin. SG 246-259 cat.£840.
..
..
..
..
£150.

428
--; 1900-67 excellent mint collection in album. Starts with 1900 etc Pictorials (values to 2/-, 


inc. couple of die proofs), KE7 set plus ½d die proof, 1915-30 good range to 1/-, 1926-34 


2/-, 3/- l.m.m., 1920 Victory set l.m.m., 1931-34 airmails, 1935 defin set (14) l.m.m., 


1936-42 defin set (14) u.m./m.m., later defins. Often includes shades etc. (400+) (
£180.

429
--; 1906 Christchurch Exhibition set (4) fine l.m.m., SG 370-3 cat.£275.
..
£100.

430
--; 1913 Auckland Exhibition set (4) very fine mint (the 3d and 6d unmounted, others 


arguably so), the 3d centred to left. SG 412-5 cat.£300.
..
..
..
£100.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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431
New Zealand; 1929-34 Health sets complete mounted mint, cat.£227.
..
50.

432
--; 1935-90 Health issues apparently complete mint in album inc. miniature sheets, l.m.m./


m.m. to 1977, then u.m. Also Christmas issues 1960-90. (
..
..
80.

433
--; 1960-66 three varieties on definitives; 3d u.m. vertical strip of six with the brown 


partially missing on four, 4d u.m./l.m.m. block of ten (marks on margin) with buff partially 


missing on two, and 5d u.m. cylinder pair with orange shift c.2mm to left.
..
30.

434
--; 1970-88 interesting selection of twelve varieties, mainly colour shifts, but inc. 1971-73 


4c surcharge 2, both surcharge double, one albino), all fine u.m.
..
..
75.

435
--; 1970-76 three varieties of 50c u.m.; apple-green omitted (SG 932a cat.£28), buff 


omitted (932b, £55), and apple-green upward shift.
..
..
..
30.

436
--; 1973-76 8c Fish unwatermarked with the blue-green omitted (the entire background is 


missing and therefore the denomination) fine u.m. SG 1015a cat.£425.
..
£120.

437
--; 1931-83 mint colln. in SG printed album, sparse at start but fairly complete c.1940-82 


inc. miniature sheets, and mainly u.m. from mid-1950s. (100s) (
..
..
£150.

438
--; 1967-2005 attractive, clean, straightforward mint collection in three volumes (mixed 


album pages/stockleaves). Apparently complete, and l.m.m. to about 1976, then u.m. 
£220.

439
--; two-volume SG One-Country album for 1855-1999 with used stamps in places, other 


areas empty; also another pair of albums with less complete pages and very few stamps. 
30.

440
--; mainly KG6-QE used colln. in album with a few medium values. (100s) 
..
15.

441
--; two stockbooks of dupl. used. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
20.

442
--; 1941-2005 extensive and attractive colln. of FDCs in seven albums. From about 1990 


generally fine illustrated unaddressed covers; before that mixed quality poor to fine. A few 


odd other covers also. (c.620) 
..
..
..
..
£180.

443
--; Postal Fiscals; 1940-58 £1 u.m. (SG F203 cat.£30), and 11/- on 11/- u.m. (F215, £100).
35.

444
--; --; 1940-58 £4 u.m. marginal (inverted wmk.), SG F210 cat.£250.
..
80.

445
Norway; mainly 1940s-90s used in large stockbook. (100s) 
..
..
15.

446
Pakistan; 1948-70 l.m.m. colln. on pages inc. a few officials, some blocks, 1961 7p sur-


charge inverted (u.m.), l.m.m. 7p surcharge with one missing “A”, etc. (c.435)
..
24.

447
Poland; extensive collection in various albums, comprising; 1919-65 m. & u. colln. in 


printed album (some scarce), 1966-90 u.m. & u. colln. in six stockbooks (probably 


collected as new issues), album of 1970s postal stationery, a few 1960s/70s FDCs. 


Substantial lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£260.

448
--; 1860-1985 mint and used colln. in two albums, from 1860 10k used (rounded corner), 


seln. of the overprints etc. of 1915-19, then a decent straightforward colln. inc. many sets, 


many of the WW2 issues (German Occupation, Exiled Govt.), moderate post-war material, 


and general run modern. Also some Danzig and a few odds inc. Postal Place Names in 


Poland (GK Kay1992). 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

449
--; 1928 Warsaw Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet mine mint – mounted on margin 


(stamps u.m.). SG MS270 cat.£325.
..
..
..
..
£100.

450
--; 1947 Polish Culture miniature sheet fine unmounted mint. SG MS594a cat.£190.
60.

451
--; German Occupation; 1943 Copernicus (1 u.m. sheet with wee spot, 17 others m., 7 u.), 


and 42 others).
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

452
Portuguese Colonies; Portuguese India; 1877-1960 extensive duplicated range on stock-


leaves, with numbers of medium values, though the condition mixed (many unused without 


gum). (c.500)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

453
Rhodesia; 1913-22 perf.15 7/6 fresh m.m., SG 252 cat.£150.
..
..
45.

454
Saint Helena; 1864-1990 mint & used colln. in album, with a few QV, 1922-37 Crown CA 


short set to 5/-, Script CA short set to 5/- m.m., 1935 Jubilee set m.m., 1953-59 defin set 


(13) m.m., later sets m.m. or c.t.o. (c.285, 2 m.s., 1 FDC) 
..
..
75.

455
San Marino; 1959-2000 extensive u.m. collection on stockleaves, largely complete and 


without apparent duplication. Includes 1961 Helicopter 1000l, 1961 Europa. (c.1,000+, 33 


m.s./panes)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.
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456
Slovenia; 1992 colln. on loose pages of u.m. stamps, FDCs, postal stationery, etc.
15.

457
South Africa; thousands of duplicates in three stockbooks, some sets. 
..
30.

458
--; Homelands; Revenues; c.1988 Revenue set (missing 20c, 2r), Penalty set (6), Transkei 


c.1988 set (14), Penalty set (missing 10r), all in u.m. pairs. Barefoot cat.£588.
..
60.

459
Southern Rhodesia; 1928 two covers (each with 10d stamp, pmk. 28 Jan.) to London by 


First Official Airmail Flight – one on long souvenir envelope, the other small.
..
10.

460
Spain; 1853-1977 m. & u. colln. in two-volume Davo standard printed album. Some are 


mounted with bad sticky mounts, so attention required. (c.1,100) (
..
..
40.

461
--; m. & u. colln. in old album, stronger later, up to c.1977. (100s) (
..
20.

462
Spanish Colonies; lightly duplicated mint range on stockleaf of Sahara (37), West Africa 


(13), Morocco (16), Tangier (14), Guinea (1), and Canaries (1). S.t.c.£200.
..
20.

463
Sweden; two stockalbums of mainly used, often duplicated. (Many 100s) 
..
20.

464
--; 1858-1990 used colln. in home-made printed two-volume album (for 1855-2005, well-


made, bound with Scott catalogue listings). (100s) 
..
..
..
20.

465
Switzerland; 1908-38 used range on stockleaves with a little dupl. throughout, many 


medium values. S.t.c.£700. (c.275)
..
..
..
..
40.

466
--; 1937-90 selection of miniature sheets inc. 1938 Aarau l.m.m., 1955 Lausanne unused 


(part gum), 1960 Pro Patria u.m. and c.t.o., etc. S.t.c.£385. (21)
..
..
40.

467
--; 1945 PAX short set to 1f fine used, just a couple of little blemishes. SG 447-455 


cat.£319.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

468
--; 1951 LUNABA miniature sheet v.f.u. (exhibition cancel), SG MS531a cat.£250.
70.

469
--; 1965-96 mainly u.m. sets in stockbook (c.700+) 
..
..
..
40.

470
--; 1969-96 m. & u. colln. in Lighthouse printed album, fairly complete plus some dupl. 


(sometimes both m. & u.) (100s) 
..
..
..
..
35.

471
--; Officials; 1938-50 u.m. and used colln. on stockleaves inc. 1950 set both u.m. and f.u. 


(creases on 70c u.). Cat.£377. (71)
..
..
..
..
60.

472
--; International Organisations; useful mint (mainly u.m.) and used (some c.t.o.) collec-


tion on stockleaves comprising League of Nations (39, s.t.c.£274), ILO (60, £256), 


Education (54, £218), WHO (51, £220), Meteorological (21, £21), UPU (32, 2 m.s., £49), 


UN (37, £66), ITU (30, £35), Intellectual Property (10, £9), and a few odds. Total s.t.c. 


£1,180.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£140.

473
--; Cinderellas; c.1960s/70s seln. of 12 different test stamps (some with SPECIMEN in 


design) in u.m. sheets (10 sheets of 50, 2 sheets of 25). 
..
..
20.

474
Tibet; attractive though quite large (c.22 x 19cm) cover to Cambridge franked with four 


values of the 1933-60 imperf. issue. Small faults.
..
..
..
40.

475
Tuvalu; 1976-85 useful collection of unmounted mint, plus some used, in two albums, 


probably complete in the basic issues. Includes many scarcer items e.g. 1976 2c with 


watermark w.12 upright (SG 4, cat.£1,000.), $1 upright wmk. (£40.), 2c wmk. w.12 


sideways (£150.), 2c wmk. w.14 sideways inverted (£75.), 1982 Cyclone opt. varieties, 


1983 Manned Flight 25c and 50c with inverted wmks. (£60.), plus many SPECIMEN 


overprints. A few more on stockleaves. 
..
..
..
..
£300.

476
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; c.1993 seln. of u.m. opts. on USSR stamps, mainly 


Abkhazia (77, 1 m.s.), plus some Ekaterenburg (14).
..
..
..
30.

(
--; see also Collectables; Postcards; USSR.

477
United States of America; c.1850s cover with strip of three of 1851-57 imperf 1c Franklin 


(placed upside-down at upper-left corner of envelope, mixed margins/quality, cat.£110 each), 


plus several other covers.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

478
--; 1862-1931 mainly used earlier, mainly m.m. later, range on stockleaves with many better 


values throughout (e.g. cat. pounds, often tens). Condition mixed but mainly good/fine. 


S.t.c.£1,340. (146)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

479
--; 1904 St. Louis 2c u.m. fourblock, SG 331 cat.£100 (for m.m.).
..
..
26.
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480
United States of America; accumulation on stockleaves and in broken stockalbum, mainly 


cheap stuff, but inc. a spacefiller example of 1851 Franklin 5c. (1,000s) 
..
30.

481
--; collection of precancels on about 95 pages (often 10, 20, or more per page, some fewer). 


(100s)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

482
Vatican City; 1933-93 two-volume mainly mint collection in Britannia printed albums with 


many sets and some complete runs (100s). Also further album and pages, and two albums of 


FDCs. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

483
Venezuela; 1930-37 three pages of airmails with 1930 (Map) set (16) both m. & u., 


1932-38 security underprint set (24) u., 1937 surcharge set (6) u., 1937 set (17, m., u., or 


both). S.t.c.£360. (93)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

484
Vietnam; Independent State; 1952 Red Cross 1p50 + 50c in u.m. block of ten, margin at 


left attached to plain semitransparent paper cover (ex booklet ?). Stamps SG 88 cat.£7½ 


each = £75.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

485
--; National Front for the Liberation of South Vietnam; 1970 Ho Chi Minh set (4) in 


unused fourblocks. SG NLF27-30, cat.£64.
..
..
..
..
12.

486
Yugoslavia; 1992-2002 collection on loose pages, apparently all u.m. (in individual cello-


phane pockets) and probably about complete. S.t.c.£1,680. 
..
..
£170.

487
Zanzibar; c.1900s-20s seln. of 8 single stamps with French maritime cancels, 1 with 


Aden, 2 with Chakichaki, often just small parts. (11)
..
..
..
20.
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United Kingdom

488
1840 penny black TI (probably plate 1B) fine used with 3½ margins, thin at right causes 


small tear. The red Maltese Cross has the appearance of the distinctive Stonehaven cancel, 


with clear doubling of the lines, especially the outer. This example does not match exactly 


with others we can find illustrated, but as the particular look of the Stonehaven Cross is 


caused by the inking, it is very possible that variation is normal. Sold “as is”. (
£100.

489
1840 penny black FH, plate 1B, fine used with four margins (close at one corner), deep 


red MC cancel. Small fault at one lower corner.
..
..
..
70.

490
1840 penny black KA plate 9, good used with virtually four margins (uneven), double 


strike of black MC.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

491
1840 penny blacks (2) – one MB two-margin (small faults), other NK in poor condition.
30.

492
1840 2d blue IF fine used with three decent margins.
..
..
..
40.

493
1840-1900 collection of QV on pages, mainly used and in quite mixed condition, but inc. 


two penny blacks, fair number of line-engraved, mixed surface-printed. (c.275)

£100.

494
1841 1d red imperfs seln. of mainly fair/good used singles with 1844 type cancels, plus odds 


such as fourblocks (2) and two showing part marginal inscriptions. Includes some fine four- 


margin. (c.350) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

495
1858-79 penny reds plate 112 (40, cat.£2.75 each), 113 (112 @ £14), 114 (55 @ £14), and 


115 (27 @ £2.75), all used, total cat.£2,522.
..
..
..
..
60.

496
1873-80 Large Coloured Corner Letters 4d vermilion plate 15, 4d sage-green plate 15, plate 


16 (2, 1 of these perfin), and 8d, all about average sound used. Cat.£1,625.
..
70.

497
1883-84 2/6, 5/- (2, one a perfin), 1902-13 2/6, 5/- all about average used. 
..
45.

498
1912-24 wmk. Royal Cypher 9d olive-green with marginal control “U23” l.m.m., one short 


perf at corner.
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

499
1929 PUC £1 fine used, clean and sound with neat circular cancel. Centred towards upper-


right, good perfs but for one short. SG 438 cat.£550.
..
..
..
£200.
We try to confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (within 1 hour on auction day, not on the Sunday).
Stamps and Collectables, 10 October 2011

Page 17


Estimate.





United Kingdom, continued. 

500
1931 photographic print (15cm x 10cm) with two monochrome stamp designs – one small 


size 2½d of Shipbuilding, the other a larger 6d Airmail stamp with two biplanes. Inscribed 


in pen on reverse “G. Seymour Thompson Esq/With Compliments/FHWalleney/30/3/31” 


(last name could well be F.H.Vallencey). Tape marks at corners, but interesting.
75.

501
1934 Re-engraved Seahorses set (3) average mounted mint – bend on 2/6, small rubs on 


10/-. SG 450-2 cat.£575.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

502
1934 Re-engraved Seahorses – two average used sets, and a poorer set. Cat.£570.
30.

503
1940 Centenary 2d bisected diagonally on plain postcard, cancelled 1941 Cobo, Guernsey. 


SG 482a cat.£40. Very slight toning.
..
..
..
..
10.

504
1958-65 Wilding wmk. Multiple Crown 3d horizontal tête-bêche pair u.m., well off-centre. 


Mentioned is SG Specialised footnote to SG 575.
..
..
..
30.

505
1965-80 small seln. of u.m. varieties comprising 1965 B.o.B. 1/3 phos invtd. wmk. (cat.£5), 


1966 Christmas 3d phos “missing T” (£20), 1967 Radar 4d with “broken scale” (£25, plus 


two others similar), 1968 Bridges 4d printed on gummed side (£32), 1970 Wordsworth 1/6 


missing embossing (£6), 1972 Christmas 3p missing embossing (£9), 1973 S.Wedding 3½p 


with silver splodge, and 1980 Authoresses 12p with “missing p” (£25).
..
35.

506
1967-72 seln. of commems and defins all u.m. with missing phosphor inc. slight duplication, 


and a couple of pairs and blocks, mainly fine. Total cat. £187. (20 items)
..
35.

507
1970 Christmas 5d u.m. with emerald missing, SG 839b cat.£130.
..
..
30.

508
1975 Turner, Architecture, and Sailing sets, each stamp with black diagonal bar printed at 


corner, probably from PO displays. Some gum faults.
..
..
..
10.

509
1975 Sailing 8p u.m. with missing black, centred slightly to right. SG 981a cat.£125.
35.

510
1999-2003 seln. of 13 different miniature sheets u.m., plus two other sets. Face £33.
26.

511
Postage Dues; 1914-68 mainly used on stockleaves inc. 1914-22 set (8), 1924-31 set (9), 


1936-37 short to 5d, 1959-63 10/- wmk. sideways-inverted, etc. S.t.c.£314. (54)
50.

512
Booklets; 1953-97 (mainly 1980s/90s) seln. of booklets inc. June 1953 2/6, s.t.c.£175. (31)
28.

513
--; 1978 70p booklet “Thatching” with selvedge attached at left, average perfs. SG FD3A 


cat.£250.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

514
Presentation Packs; 1975-2011 (March) extensive collection in album, folder, and loose in 


case. Appears to be complete (or close to it) in commems, plus some defins and country 


stamps. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£450.

515
--; 1979-2003 colln. in six albums of commems, probably about complete. Also empty 


album, and some loose odds. 
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

516
--; 1984-91 album of commem packs, face value £43+ (36) (
..
..
22.

517
Smilers Sheets; 2000-01 (2001) set of two Christmas sheets with “Consignia” imprint, fine 


u.m.. SG LS2a-3a cat.£1,400.
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

518
--; 2000-01 (2001) set of two Christmas sheets with “Consignia” imprint, u.m. but small 


hole at top of “1st” sheet. SG LS2a-3a cat.£1,400.
..
..
..
£240.

519
First Day Covers; 1929 PUC set (4 low values) fine used on long registered cover with 4 x 


North Shields c.d.s. Stamps are fine but for small scuff on 1½d, cover has a few marks. 
60.

520
--; 1934-35 Photogravure useful group of FDCs, all on small plain manila window envel-


opes, comprising 1934 20 Aug (1½d), 24 Sep (1d with older ½d), 19 Nov (½d), 1935 21 


Jan (2d), 18 Mar (2½d and 3d), 2 Dec (4d with ½d). Mainly fine. Scarce.
..
50.

521
--; 1934-35 Photogravure group of four covers, all small plain reg. covers (mainly window 


manila) comprising 1934 20 Aug (3 x 1½d), 24 Sep (3 x 1d, with 1½d), 19 Nov (4 x ½d, 


with 3 others), 1935 21 Jan (2 x 2d, with older ½d). Mainly fine.
..
..
24.

522
--; 1935 Silver Jubilee set (4) f.u. on long registered envelope with 4 x North Shields lilac 


oval reg. datestamp. Small blemishes.
..
..
..
..
24.

523
--; 1936-69 colln. of plain FDCs in box and in album, the main value being in the KG6 and 


early QE defins. (c.165) (
..
..
..
..
..
45.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

524
First Day Covers; 1940 Centenary 1½d on long cover along with definitive stamps of QV, 


KE7, KG5, KE8, and KG6, each with North Shields c.d.s. 6 May. Some tone spots etc.
15.

525
--; 1971 Literary set on Wessex illus cover with John Keats Shanklin special handstamp, 


label address (cat.£110), and same set on illus cover with Stoke Poges special handstamp, 


removed label address (cat.£125, mail coach cachet, small faults).
..
..
40.

526
--; 1975 Turner set on registered PO illus cover with Turner’s Hill, Crawley c.d.s., rubber-


stamp address. Cat.£200.
..
30.

527
--; 1978 Horses set on registered Cotswold cover with Aintree c.d.s. and cachet, rubber-stamp 


address (cat.£90), and same set on Philart cover with Ascot c.d.s. and cachet, rubber-stamp 


address (£90).
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

528
--; 1979 Horseracing set on PO illus cover with Kings Lynn FDI cancel, Sandringham 


cachet, unaddressed (cat.£25), same set on Benham silk cover with Royal Academy special 


handstamp, signed by Lord Derby, and same set on Stuart cover with Ascot c.d.s. and cachet, 


rubber-stamp address (£85).
..
..
..
..
..
24.

529
--; 1966-2004 good collection in eleven albums (mainly Lindner). Many are standard, but 


there are alternative postmarks throughout, some of these reasonable scarce. Includes e.g. 


1978 Energy (Cruden Bay c.d.s., cat.£75), Buildings (Holyrood c.d.s., £60), Horses 


(Courage, Maidenhead, on BOCS cover, £65), 1979 Dogs (Black Dog c.d.s., £70), Dogs 


(Crufts on BOCS cover signed Barbara Woodhouse), 1980 Conductors (Moorlands, on 


official cover, £95), 2001 Submarines self-adhesive bkt. pane (Barrow), etc. (c.880) 
£400.

530
--; 1973-2011 colln. in album and loose in box, starting with hand-addressed, then standard 


Royal Mail standing order covers from 1982 onwards, so probably complete thereon for 


commems, plus some defins etc. 
..
..
..
..
£150.

531
--; 1976-2003 extensive colln. in nine albums, a mix of standard PO covers, some home-


made with cylinder or traffic light strips, and some earlier handwritten. (c.450) 
80.

532
--; small albums of mainly handwritten FDCs about 1970s/80s (c.180), old FDC cats. 
15.

(
Philatelic Covers; see Mixed Lots (Covers).

533
PHQ Postcards; large colln. comprising 1976-87 used first day in three albums, 1988-98 


mint cards in five albums, loose cards probably for 1999-2009, and three empty binders. 
75.

534
United Kingdom Postal History; c.1810-58 bundle of mainly Scottish unstamped covers, 


largely pre-stamp with a reasonable variety of markings. (50) (
..
..
35.

535
--; a generally similar lot. (50) (
..
..
..
..
35.

536
--; a folder (plus a few pages) of unstamped (mainly pre-stamp) entires/covers, mainly 


Northumberland and Durham markings inc. mileage marks, various datestamps. (50) (
75.

537
--; 1861-68 seln. , mainly penny reds on Scottish covers, but inc. two with 2d blues, all 


folded for filing. Also 1857 2d red redirected cover (with boxed INNELLAN Scots Local 


type and handstruck “1”), and three French covers 1855-60.
..
..
40.

538
--; assortment in tub of mainly 20th Century with commercial, special postmarks, etc. (
24.

539
UK Cinderella; post-WW1 Scottish National War Memorial “sheet 2” of 12 poster labels 


showing “The Navy”. Fine with gum. 
..
..
..
..
10.

540
--; similar “sheet 3” showing “R.A.F. and other Troops”. Fine with gum.
..
10.

541
--; similar “sheet 4” showing “The Women’s Services”. Fine but without gum.

8.

542
--; Post Office Training School; bundle of modern definitive stamps in sheets or part sheets, 


all with black bars of P.O.T.S., mainly applied by hand (marker etc.), some by printing. Lot 


comprises full sheets of Machin 2p, 4p, 5p, 6p (printed), 19p, 20p, 29p, 30p (printed), 35p 


(printed), 36p, 38p, 41p, 50p, and Castles £1, £1.50, £2 (2 missing), £5, plus block of 20 of 


Britannia £10 (faults). Mainly fine, a few with faults.
..
..
..
£100.

543
Islands; u.m. collns. to 1992 of Alderney, Guernsey, I.o.M. and Jersey in three Lindner 


hingeless albums, almost complete. 
..
..
..
..
£100.

544
--; stockalbum of mainly used Guernsey, Jersey, Isle of Man. (100s) 
..
15.

(
Guernsey; see UK (1940 Centenary bisect).
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United Kingdom, continued. 

545
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; 1971-2004 collection in six stockbooks, the backbone 


being u.m. commems probably about complete and with the standard sheet stamps mainly 


in fourblocks, but also including some singles, defins, a few booklets, and some used. 
£700.

546
--; 2003-10 (May) collection in eight cover albums of presentation packs and FDCs 


generally as received from Royal Mail, probably close to complete for commems, less so 


for defins etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£260.

547
--; mixed bundle of mint decimal material – PSBs (34), other booklets (c.65), a few other 


mint stamps/m.s. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

548
--; large lot in carton comprising fifteen stockalbums or stockbooks. Much of the bulk is 


duplicated commoner material but inc. fair numbers of mint (inc. some decimal high values), 


one stockbook of mainly used defins with sideways or inverted wmks., decimal booklets inc. 


a few Prestige, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

549
--; 1971-2007 colln. of m.m. commems, fairly complete plus some defins/country/high 


values. A few matching used sets also later. 
..
..
..
£200.

550
--; large stockbook of mainly u.m. decimal stamps, with many of 1990s. 
..
£140.

551
--; stockbook with QE definitives mainly u.m. with Wildings inc. 1959 phosphor-graphite 


set (8) u.m., 1967-70 Machins inc. specialised, and a range of decimals in some detail. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

552
--; four-volume hingeless album for 1840-1997 (plus loose pages for 1998-2002) with a 


sporadic u.m. colln. (nothing before KG6, nothing scarce). (
..
..
75.

553
--; 1902-70 pre-decimal colln. in album with some moderate mint KG5 e.g. 1934-36 


Photogravure set (11) m.m., some m.m. Wildings, runs of ordinary QE commems m.m., a 


few used p.dues and departmentals. Also some decimal defins m.m./u. (100s) 
75.

554
--; mixed box inc. Windsor album with used odds 1971-86 (plus some dues and depart-


mentals), three stockbooks, duplicates in shoebox, loose mix inc. some WW2 censor covers 


to USA, etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

555
--; stockbooks of mainly duplicated used QV to QE, mainly common but inc. some QV 


surface-printed (mixed quality), a few postage dues, and others. 
..
..
60.

556
--; bundle of stockcards with some QE varieties, mint Castles, phosphor-graphites, etc. 


(c.125)

..
..
..
..
..
..
55.

557
--; small box with 100s of modern stamps on- and off-paper, most apparently without 


cancels. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

558
--; 1971-2007 used colln. of commems plus a few defins – some sets, some odds, generally 


commercially used, fair degree of completion. (100s) 
..
..
..
50.

559
--; 1854-1951 mainly used in stockbook, mainly standard commoner stamps, but with a few 


better inc. 1948 S.Wedding £1 v.f.u. Also 1952-70 m. & u. in larger stockbook – defins and 


commems with some dupl. (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
..
45.

560
--; small mix with 1841 1d red imperfs u. (16), 1855-57 1/- average u., half-a-dozen KE7 to 


KG6 used high values, etc. (40) Also (perversely) three Hawaii postal stationery cards unu.
30.

561
--; carton of mixed odds with world stamps in packets, stockbook of mint, some on pages 


plus some FDCs. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

562
--; 1979-81 and 1990-95 seln. of Post Office A4 “window cards” advertising new issues etc. 


Slight dupl., mainly good/fine. (c.55)
..
..
..
..
10.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2011
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
There should be three parts to this catalogue;


1. The Collectables Auction catalogue, covering lots 1 to 148.


2. The Stamp Auction catalogue, with lots continuing from 149.

3. A retail price list of second-hand philatelic literature.
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€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.8636, so we are allowing 86p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction by Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 

SCOTEX 2011 will be held at The Dewars Centre, Perth on Friday 14 October (11am-6pm) and Saturday 15 October (10am-5pm). We’ll be there with our normal stand, plus dozens of other stamp and postcard dealers from Scotland and beyond. The show is organized by the Scottish Philatelic Trade Association.
If you want any purchases from this auction taken for you to collect, please tell us which day you’ll be there. 
Remaining stock from our Literature List will be available.
We’ll have several cartons of empty second-hand albums available, including new stock.

We will take along (subject to vendors’ agreement) any unsold lots from this auction’s Buy or Bid Sale, all available at “upset price”

If we get time to prepare it, we’ll have new stock of hundreds of world covers at 50p each.

All that in addition to our normal range of priced album pages, books/catalogues, and other stock.

 BID FORM FRONT
BID FORM REVERSE
NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
 indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 10 October. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit or debit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where credit card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 
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